

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF  
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN R. PALMER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

MATTHEW T. MARTENS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.  
KEVIN GALLAGHER  
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT  
CHRISTOPHER W. DANIELLO  
AARON J. FRIEDMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S RFRA PRECEDENT.....	5
A. Civil Courts Are Not Religious Tribunals Capable Of Interpreting Religious Doctrine .....	5
1. The “Accommodation” requires Petitioner to take affirmative action contrary to its religious beliefs.....	6
2. The Third Circuit impermissibly questioned the reasonableness of Petitioner’s religious beliefs.....	9
3. The Third Circuit’s analysis improperly focused on the administrative burdens of complying with the Accommodation, instead of the significant penalties for refusing to participate in the Accommodation scheme in accordance with objectors’ religious beliefs .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Contrary To The Third Circuit’s Flawed Understanding, RFRA Sets A Floor, Not A Ceiling, For Protecting Religious Exercise .....	15
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF RFRA WILL HAVE SWEEPING, DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IF UPHELD.....	17
A. The Third Circuit’s Substantial Burden Analysis Would Allow Courts To Override Any Sincerely Held Religious Belief .....	17
B. If The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Upheld, It Will Incentivize Regulators To Utilize Similar False “Accommodations” Which Stifle Religious Freedom.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	20
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9, 17
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary, Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	143, 18, 20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Colo. 2013) .....	7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of United States</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Divison</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	14
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 194 L. Ed. 2d 599 (Mar. 29, 2016) .....	7
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	5, 7, 8, 11, 15

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980D .....	6
§ 4980H .....	6
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300a-7 .....	22
§ 2000bb .....	13, 22
§ 2000bb-1 .....	16
§ 2000bb-3 .....	16
§ 2000bb-4 .....	15
§ 2000cc-3 .....	16
§ 2000cc-5 .....	17

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A .....	6, 7
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) .....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	21
